e B.T.A.R. 1963

. SIDNEY GOLDMAN
CHAIRMAN HORACE A, CUSSON

MEMBERS SECRETARY

FRANK C. CAMBIO PR
EDMUND J, KELLY BOARD OF
TAX ASSESSMENT REVIEW
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE, R. |, 029203

To The Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

The undersigned, the Board of Tax Assessment Review of the City of
Providence that pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of Chapter 1665
of the Public Laws of 1945, as amended, sald Board of Tax Assessment
Review has reviewed taxes and made changes authorized by said act, as
follows:

Original

1963, 23 201 995
Mildred C, Williams
67 Ocean St. 8 250 Real Estate $321 75 Total Tax

Correction #63-78

1963, 23 201 995
Mildred C, Williams

67 Ocean St. 6 750 Real Estate $263 25 Total Tax
Assessors Plat 48
“-—~ Lot 38l Bldg. 6 680 Should be Bldg, 5 180
| .‘Original

1963, 20 189 650

;Trlo Realty Co., Inc.

132 Gillooly Dr.

Warwick, R. I. 10 070 Real Estate $392 73 Total Tax

Correction #63-79
1963, 20 189 650
Trio Realty Co., Inc,

132 Gillooly Dr.
Warwick, R. I, 9 070 Real Estate $353 73 Total Tax

Assessors Plat 48

Lot 344 Bldg. 4 400 Should be Bldg. 3 400
Original

1963, 17 008 862
Robt, J. Quigley and wf. Joyce M,
i Comstock Ave, 9 880 Real Estate $385 32 Total Tax

—

o



B.T.A.R. : 1963 29

Correction #63-80

1963, 17 008 862
Robt. J. Quigley and wf. Joyce M,

L4 Comstock Ave. 8 380 Real Estate $326 82 Total Tax
) Assessors Plat L6
" Lot 385 Bldg. 8 100 Should be Bldg., 6 600
" original

1963, 11 o1y Loo
Stella Kanelos

62 Battey St, 27 670 Real Estate $1 079 13 Total Tax
Correction #63-81

1963, 11 o14 L4oo
Stella Kanelos

62 Battey St. 26 670 Real Estate $1 040 13 Total Tax
Assessors Plat 22

Lot 12 Bldg. 5 .060 Should be Bldg. i 060

original

1963, 02 129 200
Antonlio Battista & wf, Letizia
142 Carleton St. 5 840 Real Estate $ 227 76 Total Tax

Correction #63-82

1963, 02 129 200
Antonio Battista & wf. Letizia
‘142 Caraéton St. l4 8440 Real Estate $ 188 76 Total Tax

O Assessors Plat 6l

Lot 253 Bldg. 4 780 Shéould be Bldg, 3 780
Original

1963, 16 311 900

Planet Realty Co,, Inc,

1107 Industrial Tr. Bldg.273 320 Real Estate $10 659 48 Total Tax

Correction #63-83

1963, 16 311 900

Planet Realty Co., Inc.

1107 Industrial Tr. Bldg.258 300 Real Estate $10 073 70
Assessors Plat 25

Lot 327 Land 63 560 Should be Land 50 490
Lot 327 Bldg. 12 210 Should be Bldg. 10 260



B.T.A.R. - 1963 30
~ Original
1963, 16 417 500
Providence Parking Co,, Inc,
1107 Industrial Tr. Bldg, 67 zeo Real Estate $2 839 98 Total Tax
2 4L00 M.V,
2 500 Tango
Correction #63-8l

1963, 16 417 500

Providence Parking Co., Inc,

1107 Industrial Tr, Bldg, 62 920 Real Estate $2 64l 98 Total Tax
2 400 M.V,
2 500 Tang,

Assessors Plat 25

Lot 168 Land 4l 640 Should be Land 39 640

Original

1963, 18 140 100

R. I. H. T. Co. u/w

Joseph P, Cory 320 710 Real Estate $12 507 69 Total Tax

Correction #63-85

1963, 18 140 100

Ro I. Ho T, CO. u/w

Joseph P, Cory 315 720 Real Estate $12 313 08 Total Tax
Assessors Plat 25

Lot 167 Land 39 600 Should be Land 3l 610

, Original |

. 1963, 18 130 005

s Re I. Hosp, Tr, Co., Tr,

u/agr of Howard C. Baker and

Norman D, Baker 87 280 Real Estate $3 403 92 Total Tax

Correction #63-86

1963, 18 130 005

R. I, Hosp. Tr, Co., Tr, :

u/agr of Howard C. Baker and

Norman D, Baker 65 840 Real Estate $2 567 76 Total Tax
Assessors Plat 20

Lot 337 Land 84 870 Should be Land 63 430



T B.T.A.R, 1963 31

Original

1963, 08 269 818

Archie C, Holmes .

531 Cranston St, 9 520 Real Estate $ 371 28 Total Tax

Corrgctlon #63=87

| 1963, 08 269 818 |
- Abchlie C, Holmss
531 Cranston St. v 8 770 Real Estate $ 342 03 Total Tax

Assessors Plat 42

Lot 29 Bldg. 6 140 Should be Bldg, 5 390
Original

1963, 18 130 020

R. I. Hosp. Tr. Co. Tr. u/d

Ruth M, Baker and ‘
Rlizabeth D, Baker L8 630 Real Estate $1 896 57 Total Tax

Correction #63-88

R. I. Hosp, Tr. Co. Tr. u/d

Ruth M, Baker and

RBlizabeth D, Baker 43 750 Real REstate $1 706 25 Total Tax
Assessors Plat 20

Lot 335 Land 1l 010 Should be Land 11 740
Lot ‘336 Land 10 170 Should be Land 7 560

ctfully submitted,

Fedice e %Cﬁam\ éZ‘fczma/v
Sl & ol

BOARD OF TAX ASSESSMENT REVIEW

IN CITY COUNCIL

...............................................................

WHEREUPONITISORDEREDTHAT
éESAME BE RECEIVED.

LERK



407

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE
No. 146

LLOPTED Y 24 1963

UIKDER SUSPEILSION OF THE RELES

RESOLUTION approving a Bond Issue of $1,500,000 for Public School Purposes.
INTRODUCED BY The Chairman on Behalf of the Administration

RESOLVED, That the Providence School Committee hereby formally approves the
request made by the Secretary of the School Committee to the Mayor and the
City Council for a Bond Issue in the amount of $1,500,000 for public school
purposes, $500,000 to be used for an addition to the Nelson Street School
and $1,000,000 to be used for modernization of school buildings.

This action is taken because all such requests must be officially approved
by the School Committee.

The Providence School Committee hereby commends the Mayor and the City
Council for their efforts in having this Bond Issue enacted by the General
Assembly recently so that the people of the City of Providence could vote
for it at the Special Flection next Tuesday, June 2, 196l4; and

FURTHER, It expresses its thanks to them for urging public support of this
Bond Issue; and

FURTHER, That the Providence School Committee unanimously urges the voters
of the City of Providence to approve this Bond Issue next Tuesday.

IN CITY COUNCIL

e
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
TﬁSAME BE RECEIVED.

_—¢—’;—=4>ockff Zaﬁbiﬁééﬁ%;

May 28, 1964,



el <
B k- ;
v g 5ispy Ky
DEp;. oo CLERK
PRGVIDEHCE, RI



JOSEPH C, KEEGAN WALTER H. REYNOLDS

FINANCE DIRECTOR MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
CITY HALL. PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

June 1, 1964

The Honorable The City Council
of the City of Providence

In accordance with City Council Resolution 61,
approved February 2, 1962, I hereby report the follow1ng
gifts which have been deposited to the credit of the "Mary
Elizabeth Sharpe Tree Fund”.

Mrs, Willard B. Van Houten $ 10.00
\ Mrs. Stanley Summer 5.00
R.I. State Federation of
Women's Clubs 36.00
Girls! City Club Activities
Account 20,00
Temple Beth El Religious
School 20,00
Eden Garden Club of Temple
Beth El1 5.00
Dr. Edith C. Becker 5.00
Aurora Civic Association 15.00
Kiwanis of Providence 15.00

Very truly yours,

-
Jogéph C. Keedan

Finance Direétor

JCK :mf

IN CITY COUNCIL
~JUN 4 - 1968
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

éSAME BE REGEIVEDi -
2LERK




JOSEPH C. KEEGAN
FINANCE DIRECTOR

OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
CITY HALL. PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

June 1, 1964

The Honorable The City Council
of the City of Providence

Gentlemen:

WALTER H. REYNOLDS

MAYOR

In accordance with City Council Resolution #61,

approved February 2, 1962, I hereby report the receipt
from Mary Elizabeth Sharpe, of Five Thousand Nineteen
($5,019.12) Dollars and Twelve cents representing the
net proceeds from the sale of 19 shares of E.I. DuPont
De Nemours & Co. capital stock of which $2,000.00 has
been deposited to the credit of the "Mary Elizabeth
Sharpe Tree Fund" and $3,019.12 to the credit of the
"Mary Elizabeth Sharpe Parks Fund".

Very truly yours,

Keeganzi
Finance Director

JCK:mf

IN CITY COUNCIL
_ JUN 4 - 1964

READ:

WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED,

224zhb¢¢4ua5‘zze§ﬁg%kt




410

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENGE PLANTATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF ROADS AND BRIDGES
STATE QFFICE BUILDING, PROVIDENGCE 3, R. L

DANIEL DO. CARGILL

CHIEF ENGINEER 12 May 1964

City Council

The City of Providence
City Halil

Providence, Rhode Island

Attention: Mr, Vincent Vespia, City Clerk
Gentlemen:

Reference is made to Resolution of the City Council No., 268, dated
17 April 1964, requesting a determination of need to raise the height of the
pedestrian railing on the Hawkins Street Bridge No. 429 over Rhoae Island
- Route No, 146,

The height of this rail is approximately 36" above sidewalk level.
This is above the minimum standards as determined by the “Standard Specifica=~
tions for Highway Bridges" by tne American Agsociation of State Highway Offi-
cials and is the same height as is furnished on all simiiar bridges elsewhere
in the State.

In 1958 some peopie in the area became concerned about the possipility
of youngsters failing through the space petween the rails and the State installed
additional wire mesh to back up the railing., This is consadered sufficient pro-
tection for very young children and there is no practical height of railing which
can be considered to be entireiy climb-proof for oider children,

There is no practicable way of extending the present railing while main-
=y taining good appearance and no higher rail 1s commercially availabie, so that to
raise the height would entail replacing the entire rail with a specially manufac-
turea railing which wouid put the State to considerable expense,

Because this railing provides the same degree of safety as those pro-
videa in all other places in the State and because the railing height provided
is considered to be adequate by accepted standards, the State does not feel that
raising the height of the railing would be justified,

iN CITY COUNCIL Very truly yours //g
JUN 4 -1 4 “*‘7*‘
................. , _964{mm. Angelo/A, Marcello
READ: Director of Public Works

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. ’ W
Ceeneean? Lrgbea 3
By

S. A, Engdahl
SAE :bmb Supervising Civil Engineer (Bridges)

cc. Mr, Marcello
Mr, Maynard
Mr. Modliszewski



at4

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor

Office of the Port Agent -- Harbor Master

James J. Fisher
Port Agent
Harbor Master

CITY HALL

. May 27, 1964

To The Honorable City Council
City Hell
Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

The following rigs arrived in the harbor during the period
of Jamuary 1, 1964 to March 31, 1964:

Steamships 120
Motor Vessels 130
Barges 75
Gugs 203
Dredges 1
Scows 2

531

The following cargo arrived in the harbor and the following

cargo was shipped during the period of January 1, 1964 to March 31, 1964:
RECEIVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 599,776 Tons Gasoline 99,934 Tons
Fuel Oils 1,292,459 " Fuel Oils 149,258 "
Kerosene 105,535 " Kerosene 20,847 "
Diesel 27,57L " Diesel 2,078 "
Iube 0ils 16,947 " Asphalt 11,500 "
Asphalt 6,942 " Scrap 30,786 "
Cement - Machinery 1,803 "
Chemicals 3,560 " 316,206 Tons
Coal 142,419 © :
Lumber 26,636 "(15,981,089 B,F.)
Glass 1,032 "
2,222,880 Tons
TOTAL: 2,222,880 Tons Received
316,206 Tons Shipped
IN CITY COUNCIL 2,539,086 Tons Rec'd & Shipped
JUN 4 - 1964
READ: Vexyy truly yours
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT d g
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. - N gye @
22, - :f széa?izzc ;4%62225 Jziéggger
JJIF:jam ERK Port Agént-Harbor Master



SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

January 1, 1964 to March 31, 1964

JANUARY
RECEIVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 142,214 Tons Gasoline 44,336 Tons
Fuel 0Oils 547,698 Fuel 0ils 60,954
Kerosene 35,177 " Kerosene 7,039 "
Diesel 4,821 " Diesel 1,568 "
Lube 0Oils 8,423 Asphalt 2,500 "
Asphalt 1,312 " Scrap 10,252 "
: 1
chericals 26’332 ; TOTAL: 126,649 Tons
Lumber 10,872 " (6,523,409 B.F.)
Gen.Cargo 29 " (Glass)
TOTALs 777,906 Tons

FEBRUARY

RECE IVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 231,735 Tons Gasoline 13,945 Tons
Fuel Oils 405,424 " Fuel Oils 41,551 ©
Kerosene 56,387 " Kerosene 7,112 ®
Diesel 15,494 " Scrap 9,875 "
Tube 0ils 3,690 " Machinery 396 "
Chemicals 1,928 " .
e 61’55 TOTAL: 72,879 Tons
Lumber 73,705 " (8,223,145 B.F.)

TOTAL: 790,278 Tons
MARCH

RECETVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 225,827 Tons Gasoline 41,653 Tons
Fuel 0Oils 339,337 Fuel 0ils 46,753
Kerosene 13,971 " Kerosene 6,696 "
Diesel 7,259 " Diesel 510 "
Lube Oils 4,834 " Asphalt 9,000 "
Asphalt 5,630 " Scrap 10,659 "
Chemicals 8oo Machinery 1,407 "
Coal 54,476 " TOTAL: 116,678 Tons
Lumber 2,059 " (1,234,535 B.F.)
Gen.Cargo 503 (Glass)

TOTAL: 65,696 Tons



O

55-X 442 -l-

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: : April 20, 1964

: Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of ;Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A.D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:
1962 The following accounts are entitled

to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record is on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
' TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1962 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
01 177 595
Henry Annotti and
Anthony Annotti
52 LaSalle Drive
Valuation 6910 Real Estate
Amt, Dec. 860 Real Estate 269.49 235.95 33.54

(Veteran, Anthony Annotti received 140 exemption on -« 01 177 300.)

TAX OF 1962

03 652 785
Manuel Cova
254 Transit Street

Valuation 160 M.V,
Amt, Dec. 160 M.V, 6.2’-‘- 0 : 602)..].

(Veteran filed, February L, 1957, He was taxed in error as Manuel
Cova, name should be, Manuel DeCova.)

«forward=



O

O

TAX OF 1963

17 010 300
Andrew P. Quinn
311l Laurel Avenue

Valuation 200 M.V,
" 500 Tango.P.P.
" 11,700 Int, P,P.
Amt. Dec. 700 Tang.P.P.
" 300 Int. P.P.

TAX OF 1963.

13 128 220
James A, Manning
41 Hillside Avenue

Valuation 1480 M.V.
Amt, Dec, 1000 M.V,

TAX OF 1963

oL 204 750
Fred L. Archer
10 West Drive

Valuation 320 M.V.

Amt, Deco. 320 M.V,
TAX OF 1963

12 211 240

Raymond A. Lewis
70 John Street
Now=--69% Trenton Street

Valuation 560 M.V.
Amt. Dec, 560 MVe

55-X

-forward=

TOTAL
TAX

T4.10

57.72

12,48

21,8l

=forwarde

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

415,60

18,72

-3=

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

28,50

39.00

12,48

21.84



O

TAX OF 1963

12 242 118

Lewis P, Lipsitt
57 Dana Street

Valuation

Amto Deco

Tax of 1962

n

"

n

n

1t
1963
1

H

55-X

=forward-
TOTAL
TAX
1840 M.V,
1000 M,V. 71.76

Real Estate

Tange P.P, "
Real Estate "
Tang. P,P, "

Int, P.P. "

(Valuation Decrease)

n

]

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

Ty -

| 32.76'=f~;'

ly-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

39400

860
160
3000
4500
300

Total Amount of Decrease

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUN 4 - 1964

APPROVED:

il Qe

Tax $

1
f
n

i)

Tax $

,dUIS T. COTE',
CITY ASSESSOR.

33.54

6.2l
117,00

175,50
1.20

333.48



- IN CITY
COUNCIL
MAY 7= 1984

FIRST REALING
. RIFIRRZD TO CONN.1LE N
CLAIMS . AND. .PENDING. SULTS

~ ) :
/,f". % %5370“2/ R CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

.....................
.................

Cle'r.k *

i




Py)

Louis T. Cot€e

City Hall JiwAT R
Providence 3, Rhode Island :

april 23, 196k

IS ST
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: e

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,.. .
A. D. 1962 , contains the following assessment:

e T,

1962 _ total tax

o4 272 300
John A, Devereaux
35 Winona St, 15,470, real estste

Ll-’ZOOQ M.V. . ) $ 767.13

The city tax should resd and the assessment should stend as follows:
Had one auto only - assessed for two,

oL 272 300 total tax
John A, Devereaux
35 Winona St. 15,470, real estate
2,480, M.V,
$ 700,05
decrease 1,720, M.V, $ 67,08

forward



~— 56-X

Recommended by:

Approved by:

9

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUNA4-1964

A ROVF.D
el Dagdia

O

2,

Personal Property Aide

el

L City Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

WAY 7= 1864
FIRST REAUING
PLFZRRID TO COMMNIITLE IN
GLAIS: AND- PENBING SUITS

\' - \, .
Liporestl Usepear » CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

27 194

Clerk



Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island e e

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the Cxty of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or ‘such__ .
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on ]une 15,

A D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
60 Corrected
Total tax Total tax decrease
1958
ol 222 495

Joseph F. Denoncour
53 Heath St,

200, M.V, 7.10 0 Tel0
Servicemens'! Act,

1959
oly 222 4195
Same
460, M.V, 17.94 0 - 17.94
Servicemens' Act.

1960
oh 222 4195
Same
560, M.V, 21,8l 0 21,84
Servicemens' Act,

1958
07 030 909
Domeniec Gallo
416 Valley St,

1,0h0. M.V, 36,92 0 36,92
Taxed in No.Prov. trans,
1958
20 163 151

Charlie R, Towns
136 Charles St, '

420, M.V, 14,91 0 14.91
Servicemens!' Act,

forward

1.




_(j>

&

1960
20 163 151
Charlie R. Towns
136 Charles St,
1,640, M.V,
Servicemens'! Act,

1961
20 163 }51
Same
980, M.V,
Servicemens' Aet,

1959
07 066 600
Benjamin A, Garner
396 Plain St.

2,340, intangible
Non-res, since 1958,

1960
07 066 600
Same
2,310. intangible
Non-res. since 1958.

1961
07 066 600
Sams
2,340, intangible
Non-res. since 1958

1962
07 066 600
Same
151 Lexington Ave,
Cranston, R, I,
2,340. intangible
Non-res. since 1958,

57-X

Corrected

Total tax Total tax
63.96 0
38,22 0
9.36 0
9,36 0
9.36 0
9.36 0

forward

2

decrease

63.96

38.22

9.36

9.36

9.36

9.36



Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUN 4 - 1954

‘APPROVED:

@W"’( Zc'_ﬁw

-

57-X

Personal Property Alde

) ‘
s T U

( 21Xy Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

Ry 7= 1984
FIRST REALING
PIFERRTD TO COMMNAYTTE 3N

......................

........

Recomajund MAY 27 1964

a5 4
D

Clork



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

<:> City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: May 11, 1964

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Asséssor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D 19 63 , contains the following assessment: :
The follow1ng accounts are entitled
to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record-is*en file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1963 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
12 029 315 |
Arthur W. Lambert
25 Miner Streot
Valuation 280 M.V,
<:> Amt. Dec. 280 M.V. 10.92 0 10,92
TAX OF 1963
12 029 305

Arthur W, Lambert and
wife Elizabeth V,
25 Miner Street

Valuation 6550 Real Estate
Amt. Deco 720 Real Estate 255.45 22737 28,08

(Received 280 Exemption on - 12 029 315,)

TAX OF 1963

i 13 278 705
! Peter Matteodo
56 Gillen Street

i Veluation 1800 M,V.
. Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V. 70,20 31.20 39,00

-forward-



58X

| =forward=-
o TOTAL CORREGTED
| () IAX OF 1963 TAX TOTAL TAX
o 19 637 010

Edward F. Sweet

oy Garfield Street

Now==~171 Cumberland Street

Valuation 10 M.V,

Amt, Deco 1).[.0 M.V 5.'—]-6 0

TAX OF 1963

20 163 820
Howard J. Townsend
51l Broad Street

Now==53 Helen Street, Warwick, R.I.

Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt, Dec, 1,4.0 M.Ve

.. TAX OF 1963

E 12 082 310

! . Mary J. Larkin, Thomas F.
= Larkin and Mary J. Larkin
(:) 271 Mt. Pleasant Avenue

Valuation 11,500 Real Estate
Amt, Dec. 200 Real Estate

Selié 0
448,50

31,20 Ex.Cre
LI7.30 409.50

-2-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

SeL6

5.46

7,80

(Veteran, Thomas F. Larkin did not receive his full exemption,)

TAX OF 1963

23 190 485
Herbert E, Wilkinson
972 Smith Street

Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt, Deco, 140 M,V,

5.46 0

~forward-

5.46



- 58-X

=forward-

TOTAL
TAX OF 1963 _ TAX

23 190 487
Herbert E. Wilkinson
and wife Lillian M,
972 Smith Street

Valuation 9830 Real Estate

Amt, Dec, 860 Real Estate 383,37

-3 -
AMOUNT OF
CORRECTED CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE

349083 33.54

(Veteran, received 140 Exemption on = 23 190 485,)

s T

= CITY ASSESSOR,
LOUIS T. COTE!.

TAX OF 1963 Real Estate (Valuation Decrease) 1,780 Tax $ 69.42

1 " u

Tang. P.P. "

" 1,700 " 66,30

Total Amount Decresase Tex $ 135.72

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUN 4 - 1964

QﬁfROVE?;é/vc(f EZgggﬂféat




.......... N ey
i COURCIL

MAY 21 1964

BT RERLEG

(o255 09 Claikiag TE 2y
CLAIMS. AND_ PENDING, SUITS
Y \

o . Y .
Cieseeerrd Usi,8ear , CLEK

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND’PEND

..................

......................

ING SUITS MAY 27 1964 -



Louis T. Coté City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 11, 196l

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode lIsland, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Coliector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 62 , contains the following assessment:

63

1662 : total tax
07 298 U35
Sayles Gorham & Barney M.,
Goldberg, Admrs, Est.
Martha M. Rathbun
Sl Custom House St, 5,500, tangible
67,000, intangible
$ uB2.50
1963
Same 5,500. tangible
67, OOO. intangible
N S 482,50

The city tax should read and the assessmenﬁ'Shouid stand as follows:
Estate closed prior to December 31, 1961,

'1*;
‘u‘m‘

1962 S total tax
07 298 435 B
Sayles Gorham & Barney M.
Goldberg, Admrs, Est.
Martha M. Rathbun

Sk Custom House St. 0 : 0
1963 ‘ :
Same 0. 0
decrease 1962 ©,500. tangible § 21L.50
1963 2’200, 21L.50
" 1962 67,000, intangible 268,00
" 1963 67,000. 268,00

forward



-~ Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island
May 12, 1964

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 59 contains the following assessment:

195

9 total tax
15 063 05

Louise 0Oliviero

30 DeSoto °t, 140, M.V. $ 5.46

The c¢ity tex should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Duplicate of 15 062 90L.

total tax

2

15 063 405

Loulse Oliviero

30 DeSoto St. 0 0
decrease 140, M.V, $ Dbelb

forward



3e

-~ Louis T. Cotée City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 1lli, 196k

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A D 19 63, contains the following assessment: '

1963 total tax
06 316 800
Rufus C, Fuller Jr.
15 Westminster St. 100, tangible $ 3.90

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Out of business prior to December 31, 1962.

total tax
06 316 800 \
Rufus C. Fuller Jr.
15 Westminster ©t, 0 0
decrease 100. tangible $§ 3.90

forward



N
./

O

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 1l, 196k

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 160 , contains the following assessment:

61 63
62
1960 total tax
01 O7L 700
Mary A. Alesslo
I}y Lockwood St. 1,590, intangible $ 18.36
1961
Same 4,590, intangible 18,36
1962
Same 4,590, intangible 18,36
1963
Same 4,590, intangible 18.36

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Resident of New York since 1959,

1960 total tax
01 074 700
Mery A, Alessio
4l Lockwood ®t, 0 0
1961
Same 0 0
1962
Same 0 0
1963 0 0
decrease 1960 Ir,590. intangible $ 18,36
" 1961 It,590. " 18,36
" 1962 ly,590. " 18,36
" 1963 h,590. " 18,36

forward




O

@

- Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 1k, 196l

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

1963 ‘ , total tax
05 000 200
E. % A, Jewelry Co.
235 Pine St. 380, M.V,
1,500. tangible $ 73.32

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Auto taxed in Cumberland on transfer registration,

05 000 200 | total tax
E., & A. Jewelry Co,

235 Pine “t. 1,500, tangible $ 58,50
decrease 380. M.V. $ 1h.82

' forward




@

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 18, 1964

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

03 303 900 total tax
Esther A, Dick
183 Ives St, 1,050, intangible $ 16.20

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Should be coded to Bernard Charnley, now deceased,

03 303 900 total tax
Esther A, Dlck

183 Ives St, 0 0
decresse I1,050. intangible $ 16,20

forward




Te

-~ Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 18, 1964

-4

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. .

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1963 , contains the following assessment:

1963 total tax
18 239 620
Grover Rice
123 Waterman S%t. 500. intangible $ 2,00

The e¢ity tex should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Died March 24, 1962,

18 239 620 total tax
Grover Rice . -
123 Waterman St, 0 0
decrease 500, intangible $ 2.00
P

, P
! forward



8.

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island
May 18, 196}

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode I[sland, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The Citg Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 » contains the following assessment:

1663 total tex
19 49 870
Anthony Spazlano
417 Cranston St. 200, tangible $ 7.80

The elty tax should reed andl the assessment should stend as follows:
Out of business prior tb December 31, 1962.

19 449 870 total tax
Anthony Spaziano

L4117 Cranston St,. 0 0
decrease 200, tangible $  1.80

forward




e

Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUN 4 - 1964
APPROVED: Z -

SQ‘X 90

S D llte,

rsonal Property Alde

V

ijfﬁiiiz;//-CQQJZi;
City Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

MAY 21 1964

FIRST REAZING
REFZRKED TO COMKG TTE SN
CLM_MS. AND. PENDING . SUITS.

a -} o .
é:«:\;of.i'}.ﬁé .ﬂﬁi‘,o%)/ "\C‘LE'{J(




O

@

1,

Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 15, 196l

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment: ‘ )

1963 . _ total tax
02 570 800 oo - L - |
Orlando Buonanno =~ B o “

63 Pocasset Ave, 16,170, real estate - $ 1,852.89

ExCr 9,00
. TjH%j?Bq

The city tax should read and the sssessment should stand as follows:
Plat 108, lot 285, Building 3,220. - should be 0, Plat 108, lot
240, Building 6,150, - should be 0. These buildings were razed in
1962 and no permit was taken out,
108/285 - 135 Webster Ave.
108/2,0 - 131 Webster Ave.

02 570 800 . " total tax

Orlando Buonanno : o

63 Pocasset Ave, 36,500, real estate $ 1,475.76
9

ExCr « 00
1,036.76

decrease = 9,670, real estate $ 377.13

Fforward



Recommended by:

Approved by:

1

IN CITY COUNCIL
" JUN 4 - 1964

APPROVED:

Uricnit Cigglens

60-X

R

2,

Regl Estate Asacssment Aide

0@72/7%

"City Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

MAY 21 1964

FIRST REATING
REFERRED TO COMR.L: JTE ON

CLAIMS. AND. RENDING .SUITS.
DoroaseZ );g.,,am/ , CLERK

..............
......

{

N





